BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a
Ameren Missouri's Revised Tariff Sheets

File No. ET-2019-0149
Tariff No. JE-2019-0120

ORDER DIRECTING STAFF TO FILE A RECOMMENDATION AND ESTABLISHING TIME FOR OTHER RESPONSES

Issue Date: December 20, 2018 Effective Date: December 20, 2018

On November 20, 2018, the Commission suspended Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Rider Missouri Forward and Rider EDRR economic development tariff (Tariff Tracking No. JE-2019-0051). After discussions among the parties, Ameren Missouri withdrew that tariff on December 19. In its place, Ameren Missouri filed a new economic development tariff (Tariff Tracking No. JE-2019-120). That revised tariff carries an effective date of January 18, 2019. Along with its revised tariff, Ameren Missouri filed a document explaining and supporting that tariff, as well as a proposed schedule for the filing of responses to its tariff.

The Commission will direct its Staff to file a recommendation and will establish times for other parties to file responses if they wish to do so.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Staff shall file its recommendation regarding Ameren Missouri's Rider EDI Economic Development Incentive and Rider EDRR Economic Development and Retention Rider tariff (Tariff Tracking No. JE-2019-0120) no later than December 28, 2018.

- 2. Any other party wishing to offer a recommendation regarding Ameren Missouri's Rider EDI Economic Development Incentive and Rider EDRR Economic Development and Retention Rider tariff (Tariff Tracking No. JE-2019-0120) shall do so no later than December 28, 2018.
- 3. Any party wishing to respond to any recommendation regarding Ameren Missouri's Rider EDI Economic Development Incentive and Rider EDRR Economic Development and Retention Rider tariff (Tariff Tracking No. JE-2019-0120) shall do so no later than January 4, 2019.
 - 4. This order shall be effective when issued.

STON OF THE OF T

BY THE COMMISSION

/ Morris I Wood w/

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 20th day of December, 2018.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 20th day of December 2018.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION December 20, 2018

File/Case No. ET-2019-0149

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Missouri Public Service Commission

Lexi Klaus 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Lexi.Klaus@psc.mo.gov

orris I Wooduff

Union Electric Company

Jermaine Grubbs 1901 Chouteau Avenue St. Louis, MO 63103

AmerenMOService@ameren.com AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Union Electric Company

Paula Johnson 1901 Chouteau Ave St Louis, MO 63103

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.